# **Official Rules & Regulations**

## Wildlife For Everyone Foundation's

## MEGA 50/50 Cash Raffle

341 Science Park Rd., Suite 103 State College, PA 16803 814-238-8138 info@wildlifeforeveryone.org

PA Small Games of Chance License #05785 Special Raffle Permit #00531

# DRAWING DATE: December 18, 2024 @ 2pm Wildlife For Everyone Foundation Office 341 Science Park Rd, Ste 103, State College, PA 16803

### **Raffle Cost**

- \$25.00 per ticket (Buy 4 tickets / Get 1 Free)
- Up to 2,000 tickets may be sold for this raffle.
- Purchase tickets by cash or check payable to Wildlife for Everyone Foundation (WFEF). Contact the WFEF Office (814-238-8138) or email info@wildlifeforeveryone.org. Upon receipt of cash or check, the designated sellers or office staff will give or send the completed raffle tickets to the purchaser.
- Tickets can be purchased by contacting the WFEF Office

#### Prize Cost \*

- \$20,000 or 40% of proceeds (GRAND PRIZE)
- \$2,000 or 4% of proceeds (2<sup>nd</sup> PRIZE)
- \$1,500 or 3% of proceeds (3<sup>rd</sup> PRIZE)
- \$1,000 or 2% of proceeds (4<sup>TH</sup> PRIZE)
- $\circ$  \$500 or 1% of proceeds (5<sup>TH</sup> PRIZE)

\*Prize value depends on number of tickets sold.

### **Raffle Rules and Regulations**

- 1. All ticket purchasers must be 18 years of age to participate and provide proof of age prior to receiving any raffle prize.
- 2. Winner need not be present at time of drawing.
- 3. It is the responsibility of the raffle ticket purchaser to read, understand and accept the terms set forth in the Official Rules and Regulations. No refunds will be provided. Winning ticket holders will be required to pay all taxes. Winners will be required to complete a W-9 tax form prior to receiving cash prize and are responsible for reporting the amount received.
- 4. Wildlife for Everyone Foundation reserves the right to determine the validity of entries.
- 5. Participation cost of \$25 per ticket is not a tax-deductible contribution.
- 6. Ticket sales will cease just prior to the drawing or upon sale of the maximum number of tickets.
- 7. A maximum of 2,000 tickets will be sold at \$25 each/ 5 tickets for \$100.
- 8. The drawing will be held at the Wildlife For Everyone Office, on Wednesday December 18, 2024, at 2 pm.
- 9. The winners will be determined via a random drawing. The winners will be notified by email, phone and/ or postal mail if not present and have 2 weeks from the drawing date to claim the prize. Prizes will be forfeited after 60 days if no collection arrangements are made – NO EXCEPTION.
- 10. Payout will be in the form of a check.
- 11. Winning prize ticket must be presented to WFEF staff to receive cash award.
- 12. The holder of the winning raffle tickets grants Wildlife for Everyone Foundation the use of his/her name and photograph in all communication and publicity materials including but not limited to internal communications, social media, newspaper, magazine, radio, and TV.
- 13. All proceeds, less prizes and expenses, benefit WILDLIFE FOR EVERYONE FOUNDATION, a 501c3 non-profit organization located in Pennsylvania.
- 14. Purchasers of raffle tickets must write legibly and fill out the ticket completely. Only one name may be listed on the ticket. Wildlife for Everyone Foundation will and can have NO obligation for prize delivery to any person other than the entrant.
- 15. Retain your raffle ticket stub as proof of purchase. In the event of any dispute or controversy concerning the winner of the drawing, you will be required to produce your raffle ticket stub.
- 16. Payment will be accepted in the form of check or cash if in person. Checks must be made payable to the Wildlife for Everyone Foundation and delivered or sent to 341 Science Park Rd, Suite 103, State College, PA 16803.
- 17. If an entrant's check is dishonored by the bank, the entry ticket (s) will be invalid unless full payment plus \$35 returned check fee are received by Wildlife for Everyone Foundation prior to the drawing. Dishonored checks are expected to be honored at the entrant's earliest knowledge of the matter.

- 18. These rules and regulations are subject to change with the approval of the Wildlife for Everyone Foundation's Raffle Committee.
- 19. Licensed by the Treasurer of Centre County, Pennsylvania. Small Games of Chance License #05785 and Special Raffle Permit #00531.